undue reliance upon forward-looking statements. For further discussion of the factors that could affect outcomes, please refer to the “Risk Factors” section
of the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2021.

RMBS Valuation Characteristics
($ in thousands)
   Realized   Realized

   Jan-23
Nov 2022

- Jan   Modeled   Modeled
   Net   Weighted   CPR   2023 CPR   Interest   Interest

   %   Weighted   Average
(1-

Month)
(3-

Month)   Rate   Rate
   Current   Fair   of   Current   Average   Maturity   (Reported   (Reported   Sensitivity   Sensitivity

Type   Face   Value   Portfolio   Price   Coupon   GWAC   Age   (Months)   in Feb)   in Feb)
(-50 BPS)

(1)
(+50 BPS)

(1)
Pass Through RMBS

15yr 4.0   $ 397   $ 397   0.01%  $ 100.08   4.00%   4.54%   57   122   0.8%   0.8%  $ 7   $ (7)
15yr Total   397   397   0.01%   100.08   4.00%   4.54%   57   122   0.8%   0.8%   7   (7)
30yr 3.0   2,539,134   2,321,005   58.64%   91.41   3.00%   3.44%   21   335   3.4%   4.3%   72,304   (74,304)
30yr 3.5   212,608   203,395   5.14%   95.67   3.50%   4.03%   35   316   5.5%   7.3%   5,487   (5,605)
30yr 4.0   473,294   458,223   11.58%   96.82   4.00%   4.76%   13   345   1.3%   5.2%   10,453   (11,575)
30yr 4.5   366,453   362,741   9.16%   98.99   4.50%   5.45%   7   353   2.7%   3.4%   5,723   (6,938)
30yr 5.0   588,450   593,111   14.98%   100.79   5.00%   5.93%   5   355   4.7%   5.3%   8,027   (9,944)
30yr Total   4,179,939   3,938,475   99.50%   94.22   3.55%   4.14%   17   340   3.4%   4.5%   101,995   (108,367)
Total Pass Through
RMBS   4,180,336   3,938,872   99.51%   94.22   3.55%   4.14%   17   340   3.4%   4.5%   102,001   (108,373)

Structured RMBS
IO 20yr 4.0   10,588   1,195   0.03%   11.29   4.00%   4.57%   133   100   10.6%   10.3%   2   (3)
IO 30yr 3.0   3,126   384   0.01%   12.27   3.00%   3.64%   96   254   0.5%   10.8%   (5)   4
IO 30yr 4.0   90,480   16,284   0.41%   18.00   4.00%   4.60%   101   250   3.4%   5.2%   (678)   507
IO 30yr 4.5   3,894   725   0.02%   18.61   4.50%   4.99%   151   195   6.3%   6.1%   (16)   11
IO 30yr 5.0   2,179   426   0.01%   19.58   5.00%   5.36%   151   197   3.3%   5.2%   (15)   12
IO Total   110,267   19,014   0.48%   17.24   4.01%   4.60%   107   233   4.1%   5.9%   (713)   530
IIO 30yr 4.0   31,289   430   0.01%   1.37   0.00%   4.40%   64   285   8.7%   6.2%   103   (92)
Total Structured RMBS   141,556   19,444   0.49%   13.74   3.12%   4.55%   98   244   5.1%   6.0%   (610)   438

Total Mortgage Assets   $ 4,321,892   $ 3,958,316   100.00%   3.54%   4.16%   20   336   3.5%   4.6%  $ 101,391   $ (107,935)

   Interest   Interest
   Average   Hedge   Rate   Rate
   Notional   Period   Sensitivity   Sensitivity
Hedge   Balance   End   (-50 BPS)(1)   (+50 BPS)(1)
5-Year Treasury Future(2)   $ (865,500) Mar-23  $ (19,132)   $ 17,498
10-Year Treasury Ultra(3)   (244,500) Mar-23   (11,815)   11,700
Swaps   (1,400,000) Jul-28   (32,323)   31,294
TBA   (875,000) Feb-23   (23,441)   25,039
Swaptions   (753,000) Oct-24   (6,129)   8,744
Hedge Total   $ (4,138,000)   $ (92,840)   $ 94,275
Rate Shock Grand Total   $ 8,551   $ (13,660)

(1) Modeled results from Citigroup Global Markets Inc. Yield Book. Interest rate shocks assume instantaneous parallel shifts and horizon prices are calculated assuming

constant LIBOR option-adjusted spreads. These results are for illustrative purposes only and actual results may differ materially.
(2) Five-year Treasury futures contracts were valued at prices of $109.24 at January 31, 2023. The market value of the short position was $945.5 million.
(3) Ten-year Treasury Ultra futures contracts were valued at prices of $121.2 at January 31, 2023. The market value of the short position was $296.3 million.